Authority:

Item 9, Public Works Committee

Report 07-016 (PW07153) CM: December 12, 2007

Bill No. 131

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 14-131

To Amend By-law No. 01-215, a By-law to Regulate Traffic

WHEREAS Council enacted a by-law to regulate traffic being City of Hamilton By-law No. 01-215;

AND WHEREAS this By-law provides for amendments with respect to permits authorizing excess weight or dimensions and signs and similar devices on bridges;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law No. 01-215 is amended by adding the following new section 4.1 after section 4:
 - A police officer or Municipal Law Enforcement Officer appointed to enforce the provisions of this By-law, upon observing an object or vehicle on or near a highway in contravention of this By-law, may cause such object or vehicle to be moved or taken to and placed or stored in a suitable place and all costs and charges for the removal, care and storage of a vehicle, if any, are a lien upon the vehicle, which may be enforced in the manner provided by the Repair and Storage Liens Act.
- 2. Section 55 of By-law No. 01-215 is amended by adding the following new subsection 55(5.1) after subsection 55(5):
 - 55(5.1) No person shall move upon a highway a vehicle, load, object or structure in excess of the weight or dimensions prescribed by the <u>Highway Traffic Act</u> without an authorizing permit.
- 3. By-law No. 01-215 is amended by adding the following new section 62.1 after section 62:

- 62.1(a) No person shall display above, on or under a City bridge over a highway any sign or similar device.
 - (b) Subsection 62.1 does not apply to an authorized sign or an official sign.
- 4. This By-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED this 28th day of May, 2014.

R. Bratina Mayor R. Caterini